(i) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated as deemed cost instead of fair value. The directors are of the opinion

that stating the fair value of property, plant and equipment at a fair value will make the bank contravene the

supervisory Guideline on Investment in fixed assets. Wrong posting between equipment and other liabilities

which amounted to N6,050 has been corrected

(ii) Financial assets

Additional impairment on loans and advances amounting to N7,707,395 and impairment on other financial assets

amounting to N300,000 have been recognized against retained earnings on 1/1/2021 in compliance with IFRS9

(iii) Intercompany account

Intercompany balances of N35,045,880 as at 31/12/2020 and 2021 have been netted off respectively.

67 | Bonghe Microfinance Bank Nig. Ltd/2021 Annual Report and Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. First-Time adoption of IFRS

Notes

Local
GAAP

N

Reclassification

N

Re-measurement

N

IFRS as at 1st
January 2020

N

Cash and Bank Balances

A
193,481,211 7,000,000 - 200,481,211

Investments

A
7,000,000 (7,000,000) - -

Loans and Advances

446,320,601 - - 446,320,601

Other Assets

22,277,094 - (6,048) 22,271,046

Fixed Assets

63,865,647 (63,865,647) - -

Property, plant and equipment  - 63,865,647 6,048 63,871,695
Intangible assets   - - - -

Total Assets

732,881,553 - - 732,881,553

Liabilities and Equity

Deposit from Customers

131,410,977 - - 131,410,977

Income Tax Liability

45,674,429 - - 45,674,429

Other Liabilities

90,775,176 - - 90,775,176

Total Liabilities

269,044,482 - - 269,044,482

Equity

Share Capital

224,357,362 - - 224,357,362

Statutory Reserve  207,212,200 - - 207,212,200
Retained Earnings  32,267,509 - - 32,267,509
Total Equity  463,837,071 - - 463,837,071

Total Liabilities and Equity  732,881,553 - - 732,881,553

68 | Bonghe Microfinance Bank Nig. Ltd/2021 Annual Report and Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

First-Time adoption of IFRS

(h) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December, 2020

Notes

Local

GAAP

N

Re-Classification

N

Re-

measurement

N

IFRS at 31st

December,

2020

N

Cash and Bank Balances

A 142,644,614 8,500,000 (300,000) 150,844,614

Investments

A 8,500,000 (8,500,000) - -

Loans and Advances

B 646,417,980 - (42,753,275) 603,664,705

Other Assets  44,485,062 - - 44,485,062

Fixed Assets C 56,581,352 (56,581,352) - -

Property, plant and equipment C  56,581,352 6,050 56,587,402

Total asset  898,629,008 - (43,047,225) 855,581,783

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Deposits from customers  189,033,003 - - 189,033,003

Income tax liabilities   83,392,443 - - 83,392,443

Other liabilities

(B, C) 122,283,793 - (35,039,830) 87,243,963

Total liabilities

394,709,239 - (35,039,830) 359,669,409

Equity

Share Capital

224,357,362 - - 224,357,32

Statutory Reserve  217,232,875 - - 217,232,875

Retained Earnings A,B 62,329,532 - (8,007,395) 54,322,137

Total Equity  503,919,769 - (8,007,395) 495,912,374

Total liabilities and Equity

898,629,008 - (43,047,225) 855,581,783

69 | Bonghe Microfinance Bank Nig. Ltd/2021 Annual Report and Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

5. (a) Introduction and overview

Bonghe Microfinance Bank has robust culture and embraces best practice in Enterprise wide Risk

Management, which aligns people, strategy, policies, processes, technology and business intelligence

in order to evaluate, manage and optimize the opportunities and threats it may face in its efforts to

maximize sustainable stakeholders’ value within its defined risk appetite.